entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

/S/

Joshua C. Gallion
State Auditor

Bismarck, North Dakota
December 8, 2022

23

KILLDEER AREA AMBULANCE SERVICE
Summary of Auditor’s Results
For the Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

Financial Statements

Type of Report Issued:

Governmental Activities  Unmodified
Major Fund  Unmodified

Internal control over financial reporting

Material weaknesses identified?  X Yes  None Noted

Significant deficiencies identified not considered to be material

weaknesses?

 Yes X None Noted

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?  X Yes  None Noted

24

KILLDEER AREA AMBULANCE SERVICE
Schedule of Audit Findings
For the Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

2020-001 MATERIAL AUDIT ADJUSTMENTS – MATERIAL WEAKNESS

Condition

Killdeer Area Ambulance Service’s original annual financial statements were adjusted to correct unaccounted revenue,
expenditures, capital assets and long-term debt. The following adjustments were proposed and accepted by
management:

Balances
Before  Adjustment Audited

2020 Adjustments Amount Balanes
Fund Level Adjustments
General Fund
Revenues

Intergovernmental Revenue 534,123$   (79,800)$   454,323$
Miscellaneous 107,748   272   108,020

Total Revenue 1,309,730$   (79,528)$   1,230,202$
Expenditures

Administrative 40,775$   (2,997)$   37,778$
Building & Grounds 36,308   (35)   36,273
Patient Care 68,096   (17)   68,079
Wages & Benefits 1,052,631   1,900   1,054,531
Vehicles 113,666   41,919   155,585

Total Expenditures 1,365,796$   40,770$   1,406,566$
Other Financing Sources

Loan Proceeds -$   79,800$   79,800$
Total Other Financing Sources 30,000$   79,800$   109,800$

Government Wide Adjustments
Capital Assets, Net -$   1,079,032$   1,079,032$
Loss on Sale of Assets -   (58,400)   (58,400)

Long Term Debt
Due Outside One Year -   79,800   79,800

Entity Wide Revenue Reclass
Capital Contributions -   70,000   70,000
Operating Grants 542,457   (70,000)   472,457

Balances
Before  Adjustment Audited

2019 Adjustments Amount Balanes
Fund Level Adjustments
General Fund
Revenues

Intergovernmental Revenue 371,361$   32,000$   403,361$
Charges for Services 406,671   (9,121)   397,550
Miscellaneous 130,836   (13,184)   117,652

Total Revenue 1,167,318$   9,695$   1,177,013$
Expenditures

Administrative 17,590$   16,986$   34,576$
Building & Grounds 33,276   (245)   33,031
Patient Care 63,361   (228)   63,133
Wages & Benefits 942,117   32,213   974,330
Vehicles 40,493   572   41,065
Other 14,810   (1)   14,809

Total Expenditures 1,162,965$   49,297$   1,212,262$
Other Financing Sources

Sale of Capital Assets -   15,000   15,000
Total Other Financing Sources 30,000$   15,000$   45,000$
Government Wide Adjustments

Capital Assets, Net -$   1,161,750$   1,161,750$
Gain on Sale of Assets -   6,600   6,600

Entity Wide Revenue Reclass
Capital Contributions -   26,798   26,798
Operating Grants 482,878   (26,798)   456,080

KILLDEER AREA AMBULANCE SERVICE
Schedule of Audit Findings - Continued

25

Effect

Killdeer Area Ambulance Service’s financial statements would have been materially misstated without the audit
adjustments.

Cause

Killdeer Area Ambulance Service did not have established policies and procedures for recording revenues,
expenditures, capital assets, and long-term debt in its annual financial statements.

Criteria

Killdeer Area Ambulance Service is responsible for ensuring its annual financial statements, including revenues,
expenditures, debt, and capital assets are reliable, appropriately classified, accurate, and free of material misstatement.